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SALLY WALTON BOY,

oYD
EPORTER

g8 Road + Phone. (506) 9863404

CERTIFIED SHORTHAND R
Santa-Fe, New Maxico 87501

730 Bishop's Lod,

B
! HR,  NUTTER: . Call-Casc 624 . e s
2 MS. TESCHENDORF: Case 6240. Application of
3 Bass Enterprlses Production Company- for an unorthodox oil
4 well locatlon, San Juan County, New Mexico, -
5 MR. COFFIELD: Conrad Coffield,.with the law
6 firm of Hinkle, Cox, Eaton, Coffield, ang Hensley, ap-
7 pPearing for Bass Enterprises Production Company, and I
8 have one witness.
9 (Witness sworn.) )
10
1y ‘ ‘éfEQEﬁ”R:.BREDALL :
12 being called as a witness and having been‘dulyaswbrn‘upon
3 his oath, testified as folldws, to-wit:
14
8 DIRECT EXAMINATION
16 BY MR. COFFIELD: |
17 1} Please state your name ang address.
2 A ‘ Steven R. Bredall Englewood orad
REN Q Mr, Bredall what is your occupation and who
20 is your employer? |
2 A I'm an Explofaﬁion Geologist for Béss’Eﬂter—‘
22 ‘ brises'Prqduction Compén&.
3 MR;‘NUTTER: Will yon spell your last name,
24 please?‘
% A . ‘B-R-E-D-A-L-L.
s > :
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o CHMRNUTTER .. Mhank-yoyuy 5w o s =
Q (Mr. Coffield continuing.) Mr. Bredall, are

you familiar with the application of Bass Enterprises in
this case?
A Yes, Ivam.
Q And are you familiar with the property and
the proposed well location;involved? |
A Yes, I am.
0 ﬁave you prévious}y testified before the 0il
Conservation Division?
VA | No, I have not.
Q. Please tell the Examiner your educational
background, firgt.
A I have a_éachelOr's‘degree and Maéters degree

in geology from Iowa State University.

0. And what .about your experience as a geologist?
A For two years I worked@ for Texacdo, Inc., in
‘Midland, Texas. T

For the-bast»fdur and a half years I've worked
for Bass Enteféfises; three of those years'in Ft. Worth
and the~1;st'year and a half in Denver.

- MR. COFFIELD: Are Mr. Bredall's qualifications
acceptable?

MR. NUTTER: Yes, they are. Please proceed.

[0} (Mr. Coffield continuing.) Mr. Bredall, what .
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W 2 A, Bass seeks the approval to drill an unorthodox
i_l 3 0il well location, the Bass Navajo 20 Well No. 1, a Barker
x g@ 4 Creek-Pennsylvanian oil test. We propose to drill this
: 2 5| well 1190 feet from the south line and 2510 feet from the
. K 6| east line of Section 20, Township 27 North, Range 19 West,
§ % 7 San Juan County, New Mexico, and dedicated to this well
: I
g 8 would ke the southwest of the southeast of Section 20. : R
g {; . 9 0 -What is the general basis that Bass believes’ “%
n b‘% 10 that this proposed location-would-be more desireable than’ 3
Y QEs . ,
; o,géé A , '
: - R n the standard location?

Mo Fséd

15 :gé; 12 A Basically, it's based on the interpretation

'- L5¢&2 - )

- P X o
: ;: f;%g 3 of seismic data which we have in the area, as well as an

Y Sagag ‘ LT - B

SEL3 e
" ﬁﬁg 14 offset dry hole. )
. m
i g

15 . 0. Okay, would you refer to what's been marked

16 ‘as Exhibit One and state what this reflects?

17 ‘A This is the lease ownership in the immediate

18 vicinity of the proposedf\ Well, which is indicated by the
19. red dot.

20 o That shows all the wells --

A R R ety

ol
A

2 A And all the wells in the immediate vicinity

R 413

23 Q Are any of the wells that are noted on this

24| plat producing?

%5 A No, they are not.

N
e
.

L

i | 22 of our proposed location.
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0 Okay." Alse;-refer please, if you will, to

what's beeﬁ marked és Exhibit Two and tell the Examiﬂé&
what -- what that shows.

YA This shows the immediate vicinity/;f our
proposed Navaijo 20 w§ll No. 1 in Township 27 North, 19
West.

" The general topography of the area and .the
offset or the wells in the immediate vicinity.

o _Okéy. Here again is the welll-— proposed well
location designated in red?

A Yes, it is designated in red and indicated

by the red arrow.

0. Is Bass Enterprises the leasehold owner?

A No, theyware not.

0 Who.is’tﬁe leasehold owner?

A The leasehold owner is William C. Lagos.

0 And how doeskngskhaVé“aﬁy”rigﬁts with re-

spect to the 1easéhoIdU6n'that particular- tract?

A We propose to operate this well on a farm-out -

from Mr. Lagos.
0 And do you have all of Sections 19 and 20

under such a commitment?

A That's correct.
G What about is Bass to be the operator on

this particular property?
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A Yes, they are.

o Mr. Bfédéiijka;l;é;ﬁkﬁ;w wﬂo the mineral land-
owner from whom Mr., Lagos holds his leases is?
A Itfs the Navajo'Tribe.
’g’ﬂj  And who are the owners of the tracts which

offset this proposed well?

A William C. Lagos and immediately south of the

location is Navajo unleased land.

EEN

0 All right. Please vefer to ﬁhat has beeﬁ
marked as Exhibit Thtee, and would you tell the Examiner
what that represents?

A This showé the proposed location of our well
with respect -- with reépect to the section lines i£ Sectionf
20.

é All right. Would you explain now where the
standaré well location would be with respect to where the
requeéted location is?

'A. An orthodox location would be located south-
east of our pﬁoposed loca£ion,, -

Q And 330 --

A 330 feet from the north and west of the quartér'

0 So would this proposed locatiOnighat Bass

seeks be closer or farther away than -- to the Navajo un-

leased tracts, for example?

ir
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?‘ eV A It .wanld. be.farther away. b
. 2 0 Has Bass conferred with the Navajo Tribal re-
i . 3 presentatives? K
: "' 4 A Yes, we nhave.
w” [: Q. ” What ivrasﬂtheir response?
E ‘ 6 oA - They had no objection to this iooation.
:" 7 0. Okay. Please refer to Exhibit Four, ard ex-
8 plain what this is, Mr. Bredall?
:4 9 A ’ ‘E_xhibit Four shows the seismic coverage that
f"' nxg 10 | Bass Enterprises had in the immediate area of ouf propbsé’d
" ZEgs , | |
» :EEZ 1 ( locat?.on.
f:\, §§§§ 12 | ' The proposed location is indicated by the
': ;g%{ 13 bright otrange dot. Immediatelyﬂ adjacent to that location
& 4R
ﬁggs 14 ybtg"ll see a shot point, which is shot point 25, which
{3 d 15 we \feél is necesSary‘to: be ciose tc that shot poin't'a’s
:"; 16 we can possibly get. - | |
- )
. 171 o The orange arrows indicate the ‘nearest"wélls
; M | 18 that have previously been drilled in @is aréa;
f‘ 19 _ 0 Okay, now at the -same time will you also refer
‘ 20 to what's been marked as Exhif)it Five and refer to both
iﬂ o 21| of these through your discussion here? | 2
g : 2 oA Exhibit Five is a structure map of the area, )
!‘ 23 which is contoured on the top bof the Mississippian horizon, |
" 4 which -generally reflects \the‘Barker Creek ﬁorizon. |
’ E : 2% o Our proposed”locatidn is indicatéd in fed on
b
”w«._‘h < i EomEE R L s - .
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'19]  that interval and. hydrocarbon shows were recovered under

seismic interpretation that's been made, we feel it's

0 Okay, and how did you reach the conclusion

with respect to the structural diagram there?

What's that

based on?

A The structure here is based on seismic coverage

we have as well as the dry holes in the area to make this

sub-surface map.

) All right, Mr. Bredall, would you now explain

to the Examiner, taking into consideration the matters

which are reflected on these exhibits, what the relative

tion you seek and a standard location?

A Okay. The nearest well to our proposed loca-

is the Northwest Pipeline No. 1 Barbara Kay.

The Barker Creek section, which is our main

objective in that well, was cored, had hydrocarbon shows

in the Barker Creek, and a drill stem test was takan in

-

drill stem test.

Using this information and the interpretation

of depositional environment from the core, as well ‘as the

imperative that we drill this wildcat as close to that

shot point 25 as we can, to give us optimum conditipns.fép
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Eﬁrggity development and with respéctqu‘structure, we feel
that we don't want to meve down aip'any farther becaﬁse
then we always have the possibility of encountering water
in the Barker Creek zone. |

0 "~ All right. Would you refer, please, now to :
Exhibit Six? And describe for the Examiner what that
shows?‘

A. Exhibit Six is a land survéy of the-proposéd
1ocation, éhqwing the various elevation points around where
the pad would be. )

Q Okay. With reference to that and what you
know ‘about the well site itself, does the topography of
this proposed location preéent any particular problems’

with'respect_ﬁp safe and proper installation of surface

equipment?
A No, it does not. It's relatively flat, this
area. Q :
Q. If the 0il ConserVationlDivis£0n approves

this unorthodox locatioh and you drill your well at this
location, and your geology is éonfirmed, would there be
any exﬁectation on your part that further development in
the area would require-further unorthodox locations?

A No, I don't fsresee that.

Q - Have these exhibits been prepared by you or

under your supervision?
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A Yes, they have.
0 In your opinion, will the approval of Bass'
appiication prevent the'driiifﬁddaf'uﬁhééééggg;wﬁgiigwgﬁé“A
otherwise prevent waste and protect correlative rights?
A, Yes, it will. A
MR. COFFIELD: I move the admission of the
exhibits submitted.
MR. NUTTER: Applicant's Exhibits One through
Six will be admitted inievidence.
MR. COFFIELD:

And I have no further gquestions

of the witness.

CROSS EXAMINATION

'BY MR. NUTTER:

0. Mr. Bredall, the purpose of the unorthodox

iocaﬁion is solely for geological purposes, is that correqt§i
| A. | ('frhat 's right. |

Q And youffeg; by getting as‘c105e to thét one
shot point which is favorable as possible. Now, what is
the proposed'depéh of this test?

A | The proposed depth i; 5800 feet.

0 ~ So if that geolodgical structure is that ctiti-
cal, you're go@ng to have to drill a pretty straight hoie.
for a mile or more, to -~ -

A That's right.
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Q ~- target in on that.

MR. NUTTER: Are there any further questions

of this witness? Yes, sir, Mr. Kendrick.

CROSS EXAMINATION . -~

BY MR. KENDRICK:

| 0. Mr, Bredall, is it your intent to restric£
this nonstandard ldcation to the one porosity interval
known as the Barker Creek formation, or Barker Creek-poro-
sity interval of the Pennsylvanian formation?

A Well, I think that we'd want to prove for any

zone we encounter that there is a possibility of production.

0 Including all of the Penﬁsylvanian formations

that you penetrate?

A That's right.
[0} And all shallower formations?
A Right.

MR. KENDRICK: That's all.

MR. NﬁTfER: Are there any further questions
for the witness? He may be excused. . |

Do you have anything further, Mr. Coffield?

MR. COFFIELD: No, sir, we do not.

MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have anythingmthey
wish to offer in Case Number 6240? Mr. Kendrick;

MR. KENDRICK: I'd recommend that if legally
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Page 13
possible the location be approved for oil or gas for all
zones penetrated by this well,

MR. NUTTER: Thaﬁk you, Mr. Kendrick.
If there is nothing further we'll take the
Case Number 6240 under advisement.
(Heéring concluded.)
I
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REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

I, SALLY WALTON BOYD, a Court Reporter, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Transcript of
Hearing before the 0il Conservation Division was reported
by me; that said»transcript is a full, tiue, and correct
record of the hearing, prepared by me to‘the,beét of my
ability, knowledge, and skill from my notes taken at the

time of the hearing. -




STATE OF NEW MEXIND

ENERGY anp MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OlL CONSERVATION DIVISION

JERRY APODACA ' ' POST OFFICE BOX 2080
GOVEANOR - GTATE LAND OFFICE BULDING
NCK FRANKUN June 16, 1978 : A s szraiae
BECRETARY -
. Re: CASE NO. 6240
Mr. Conrad Coffield ORDER NO. R=-5745

Hinkle, Cox, Eaton,

Coffield & Hensley .
Attorneys at Law : Applicant:
Post Office Box 3580 :
Midland, Texas 79702

Bass Entexprises Production Co.
Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
. Division order recently entered in the subject case.

Directof

JDR/£d
Copy of order also sent to:
Bobbs OCC__ X

Artesia OCC X
Aztec 0OCC X ,

Other
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: STATE OF NEW MEXXCO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

i R .
IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 6240
Order No. R-5745

APPLICATION OF BASS ENTERPRISES PRODUCTION
COMPANY FOR AN UNORTHODOX OIL WELL LOCATION,
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

. ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY. THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on June 7, 1978,
at Santa PFPe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter.

NOW, on this day of June, 1978, the Division Director,
having considered testimony, the record, and the recommenda-
tions of the Ex;miner, and being fully advised in the premises,

PINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required
by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

(2) That the applicanﬁ, Bass Enterprises Production

||{Company, seeks approval of an unorthodox oil well location for

its Navajo 20 Well No. 1 to be drilled at a point 1190 feet
from the South line ‘and 2510 feet from the East line of Section
20, Township 27 North, Range 19 West, NMPM, to test the -Barker
Creek~Pennsylvanian formation, San Juan COunty, New Mexico.

~ {3) That the SW/4 SE/4 of said Section 20 is to be dedi-
cated to the well.

(4) That a well at said unorthodox 1ocati6n wiil better
enable applicant to produce the o0il underlying the proration unit.

(5) That no offset operator objactad to the proposed
unorthodox location.

_ (6) That approval of the subject application will attord
the applicant the opportunity to produce its just and equitable
share of the oil in the subject pool, will prevent the economic
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Case No. 6240
Order No. R-5745

loss caused by the drilling of unneceasary wells, avoid the
augmentation of risk arising from the drilling of an excessive
number of wells, and will otherwise prevent waste and protect

llcorrelative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That an unorthodox oil well location for the Barker

ECreek-—Pennsylvanian Pool is hereby approved for the Bass Enter-
prises Production Company Navajo Well No. 1 to be drilled at a

point 1190 feet from the South line and 2510 feet from the Rast

line of Section 20, Township 27 North, Range 19 West, NMPM, San

Juan County, New Mexico.

(2) That the SW/4 SE/4 of said Section 20 lhall be dedi-
cated to the above-described well.

(3)° That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of auch further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

: DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above deeignated.

ATE OF NEW HEXICO
CONS'WATI IVISION

£a/




a2

WILLIAM C. LAGOS
10-13-83

7

WILLIAM C. LAGOS ~
7-15-80

S 10

WILLIAM C. LAGOS
10-13-83

13

18

V7

l-—

16 15

WILLIAM. C.LAGOif

WILLIAM C. LAGOS

NW PIPE

7-15-80

25

'NAVAJO TRIBE

OPEN

30

ELPASD)

OPEN
NAVAJO TRIBE

29

28 27 _

4

36

ASHLAND
8-12-8i

31

32

PETR. ENERGY

WILLIAM C. LAGUS
7-15-80

P —

33 34

s i =

PaVats Nk v
OO

e

e i e

BEFO‘\E' FYAM‘” Ni .‘;‘ R -

BASS ENTERPRISES PROD. CO.

BEAUTIFUL MTN.
SAN JUA_N €O, NEW MEX.
LAND MAP

Scole "= 4000°

R )




R

co. .

._.......—
assef
P W Gl

NEW  MEXICO

. .,
. o,
...,

& ROADS

PROD,

L roower 77

IPLAT SHOWING

i
HEN

-

WELL LOC.

SAN JUAN €O,

BASS ENT.

.~ A et

me e e pgmen

R 19 W

1

JTTER
ION

T 118
2
i
L A ".;i

.)';g
Y

ST

3

(RN
W

zfﬁf

A

Mot

Y




€2

| , :
TTT T T s s s T T T EXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMIST

{ Form C-102
nl*‘!"/“\‘x\l" [ ¥ 4 A AL IN TS x ,x',n-q—.w-r-r\ A e IR R AT. Sp,n(n(des C-)28
LRy i, v L WEGKYOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION FLAT Litective 155-65
] N .
R
fre *'I'A‘ly‘tizs incrs must be frem the evler bir e dotics of the Sectien, e
RN Lease wel) No.
DUPLRY Mavajo NOO-C-14-20-2976 20-1
Range County
T 19d San Juan e
TActeal rczv!—c?;_!.:c.:‘ail—;xn of Well: A )
1190 et fiembe  Sobvth lineand 2510 ____fcet trem the Fast  1mre
—Gxoun—d'Lf'-—‘;l Clev, Picducing Foimotlon Pool rgi—a‘!coled Acreage:
5711 Barker Creek Wildcat 40 Actes

1. Ovtline the acrcage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or kachure marks on the plat below.

2. I inoré than one lease is dcdicated 1o the well, oulline cach and idcnlif):"ﬂn-ém&?ﬁwé'rléiri‘iﬁﬁ_ﬂirt;rdérf(Eﬁ;i‘n as to woanAg’At

intesest and royalty).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli- -
dated by communitizationi, unitization, force-pooling. etc?

[ Yes (] No If answer is **yes]’ type of consolidation

If answer is ““no}’ list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of -

this form if necessary.) : 7 ‘ ;
No allowable will be assigiied to the well until al} interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, f
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis-

sion.

CERTIFICATION

! hereby certify thot the information con-

best of my knowledge and belief.

|

|

1 toined herein Is tive ond complete to the ‘
i

i

E. B. Eubanks
Position
Pet. Engineer
Company
. |l Bass Ent. Prod. Co. i
Date . ]

1

|

|

|

|

|

1

}

i

I ! . .
: April 20, 1978
i -
|

I

|

|

|

|

I hereby certify that the well locotion
shown ‘on fhis_;:lcf wos plotted from 'fie’d.,:
notes of octual surveys mode by me of

. wnder my supervision, ond ‘thot the u:ul.’:
is trve and correct fo. the best of my ‘
knowledge ond belief.

P i N

Date Suwg@gﬁ[ﬁfﬂ ll‘\
. 4 P 3 i

aprifl T I,
F(eg!s.",éled FrofgC eIy lj‘:n;‘_‘_'qeé_—
nd/ok Leril E o e

| 2% g
AN
Fred- 2.\

F“"'—F"’"ﬁ—-’ 1 ‘1_"“1""‘ L T = ¥ FRR | e c;x;;;neﬁw

0 230 660 .90 1320 1650 1980 2310 2640 2006 1500 1000 50Q )
FIGURE T

e : - - v 1 N e F W i ]

R ot PR

Su Jy;&




9]
H
;
“NW PIPELINE
. 3_A BARBARA KAY
x Al
6345
— T U7
BEFCRE FxAMINED NUTTER BASS ENTERPRISES PROD. CO
Ol Conazpyvae i - ’
i‘\“‘-» i AISSION BEAUTIFUL MTN
(::\:__[T TR NO. o - SAN JUAN CO.,NEW MEX, i -
“ASE e hég/ o — ’ X STRUCTURE TOP MISSISSIPPIAN
3 S FIGURE IX .
B e AT S VTS = R - N T ) -




N . . . ‘ ¢ K
N . .u h . & \x 3
A | , N ,
| K 2 S SO SRR SRS ¢ /1 SRRk (L SO s, BEFCRE
: L 4n§; - L A LA VL : ;
. W ¢ . ‘ VS ' o :
‘ ; : o . H . ol ’ .
. | N S
; . \ . SR ! ' v PN i ;
—_— = o = R |
Co . : { | . N . .
Scala: 17: a0’ . C o A . ) | . w
- . ) ! . R : . _ . : ' .
: : " G | - '
: - Lo N ) . _ .
. o . 0 .
. N S :
: [ : : .
| . | .
. . s u | [ .
. . N ' “. o . .
' oo T ' : ! ' b . S . .. , .
= ; xnelln &wf.‘ s L Suetl, , ! Y Fuit.a fef, P . _— - e
: . . WL R et 3 34 LYTV VRN TE1 /R W SURTE & A ST 4 L L B RS g ; P L
' . A . . X& c n\.. . \ /rs ~© .:-\.7\.., 4l 2 74,9 rsa ! - \_ )
' _ ‘ . .
. ‘ L8 : . ' N . * .
: , @ FND e e O g G STH L g 5 L QG : : - . :
, : eRe R ‘ae La,e - X3 ) o, \
PN e . : -} . . : . . e
, A . . < . ; . a
4A-4 L soe | " ' . ” ' N
T " T e LGl e serv, ~ “ _ ,
, ' i . \ . ;
|.L.|l — 4 >+_ m m~ \w \. k_ , L .... . ) :
M ed ! . 1 ~ . _ \..v fat ﬁ\. ‘ .
| §. O s wasmsf . ) —— e
~ . ! . . : O ) _.

P s e PRINY

e T e e e e o e ame] —— on

— : [PV, w .

o—-

g-8 . . .\\..\\m. ' G SR N
P i O S i e e e Lo e ) - g PR .
) . i L . o . . , 1 _
T . — O . — ) . . H ]
.. llll.u|;|~ -\&;. L} mms it ) aver meepm gt 4o | mprmmaatd & e ey . , -y mae - . ' . .
' i o 7/ —— e I\L\V‘.n\.u.l : : _r
a2l

i . . 1

Kerr Lawd: Surveying , : W o
‘ . Cdarch 31, 1978 .
, i °

: .. e aei

B T R

,




“Docket Mo, 20 78 .

Dockets Nos., 21-78 and 22-78 are tentatively set for hearing on June 21 and July 6, 1978, Applications for
hearing must be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date.

DOCKET: _EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - JUNE 7,.1978

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

' 'The following cascs will be heard before Daniel S Nuttcr, b\amner, or Richa..d L Stamets, Alternate Examinet-

CASE 6235: In the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Conservation Division on its own motion to permit
Black Diamond Oil Company and all other interested parties to appear and show cause why the Well
No. 1 located in Unit C of Section 27, Township 29 North, Range 11 West, San Juan County, New Mexico,
should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a Division-approved plugging program.

CASE 6236: In the matter of the hearing called by the Oil Conservation Division on its own motion to permit
Bloomfield 0il & Gas Company and all other interested parties to appear and show cause why the C.
Hare Well No. 3 located in Unit N of Section 15 and the H. D. Abrams Well No. 5 Jocated in Unit E
of Section 23, both in Township 29 North, Range 11 West, San Juan County, New Mexico, should not be
plugged and abandoned in accordance with a Division-approved plugging program.

CASE 6237: In the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Conservation Division on its own motion to permit
Finley & Johdnsen and all other interested parties to appear and show cause why the Hare Wéll Bo. 1
located in Unit C of Section 22, Township 29 North, Range 1) West, San Juan County, New Mexico,
should not be plugged ard abandoned in accordance with a Division-approved plugging program,

CASE 6238: Application of Barber 0il, Inc.,, for a unit agreement, Eddy County, NWew Mexico. #Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks approval for its Saladar Unit Area comprising 240 acres, more or less, of
Federal and fee lands in Township 20 South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.

CASE 6226: {Continued from May 17, 1978 Examiner Hearing)

Applicat:.on of Barber 011, Tiic. for a waterflood’ pro;ect, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks authority to institute a waterflood prc ject on its Saladar Unit, by

the injection of water into the Yates formation’ throﬁgh five wells iocated in Units K, L, N and O
of Section 33, Township 20 South, Range 28 East, Saladar-Yates Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

CASE 6239: Application of Robert N. Enfield for a unit agreement, Eddy COunty, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks approval for his North Lake McMillan Unit Area comprising 3194 acres,
more or less, of Federal and fee lands in Township 19 South, Ranges 26 and 27 East, Eddy County,
New Mexico.

_,ng‘Giéu: .Applicauon of Bass Enterprxses Product:on Company ‘for an unorthodox il well location,: San Juan

) County, New Mexico. Applicant, 1n the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox loca-
tion of its Navajo 20 Well No. 1, a Barker Creek oil test to be drilled 1190 feet from the South
line and 2510 feet from the East line of Section 20, Township 27 North, Range 19 West, San Juan
County, New Mesxico, the SW/4 SE/4 of said Section 20 to be dedicated to the well,

CASE 6241: - Application of Yates Pettoleum Corporatlon For downhole comxrf;hng, Eddy" County, Hew Hexico.
) Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authorx-y to comngle Eagle Creek Permo-Penn and
West Atoka-Morrow gas production in the wellbore of its Powell DG Well Ne. 1 located in Unit O
of Sect..vn 35, Townslup 17 SOut:h, Range 25 Bast, Eddy County, New Mexico. ol

CASE_6242: Apphcatxon of C & E Operators, Inc., for compulsory pooling, San. Juan County ‘ Kew Mexico.

: Applxcant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order poohnq a11 mineral :u-lterests in the Pictured
Cliffs formztion tnderlving the SE/4 of Sectionm 32, 'rowrxship 32 North, Range 10 West:. San Juan
County, New Mexico, to be dedxcated to a well to be drilied at a sbandard location thereon. Also
to be considered will be the cost of drlumg and completing Sa.ld well and the’ allocatmn of the.
cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervxs:.on. ‘Also to be consmered
will be the designation of applicant as operatot of the well and a charge for risk involved in
drilling said well.

CASE 6243: Application of Caulkins Oil Company for four unorthodox gas well locations, Rio Arriba County, New
Mexico. Applicant, ih the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its
Breech "E* Wells Mos. 104 and $87, located in Unit P of Section S and Unit J of Section 4, respec-
tively; and its Breech "A™ Wells Nos. 207 and 679, located in Unit J of Sections 10 and 9, respec-
tively, all in Township 26 Morth, Range & West, Blanco Mesaverde Pool, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.
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BAss ENTERPRISES PRODUCTION Co. reas b2

P, O, BOX 2131
DEHVER, COLORADO 80201
(309) 871 - 1314

April 27, 1978

State of New Mexico ) _
0il Conservation Division RTOTTS NI
Secretary - Director o ‘

P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

RE: Navajo 20 No. ]
Section 20, T-27-N R—IS W
San Juan County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that Bass Enterprlses Pruductlon Conpany has applled for
a permit to drlll subject well at an unorthodox location as shown on the attached

_—— a0 Y
CeictiTieu pra

This location, as chosen; is the most desirable for geological reasons. It is
considered critical, in order to obtain production, that porosity development

in the Pennsylvanian be present. The suktject well, as located, is considered

to be at the most optimum surface location from geOphy5|cal :nterpretations.

The lessor of the lands surroundlng the pr0posed well is the NavaJo Trlbal _
Council, with ‘the lessees being as noted-on the attached- plat ‘Bass Enterprises
Productuon Company will earn an interest by the drilling of this test well.

it is requested that the well location requ1rements as outlined under New Mexico
0i1l ‘Conservation Commission Rule 104, paragraph Il (b), be waived and that the :
SW/4 of SE/h {40 acres) be assigned to the well. . , .

A copy of this request is being forwarded to the lessees == Wm. C. Lagos and
Union Texas Petroleum -- and also to the Bureau of Indian Affairs.

Yours very truly,

BASS ENTERPRISES PRODUCTION CO.

“E53E e o,

E. B. Eubanks

EBE:d
Attachment
cc: B.l.A. - Window Rock Arlzona

Union Texas Pétroleum = Dzhver
Wm. C. Lages - Denver

. ,
Sumre 1340 CoOLORADO NATIONAL BUILDING 950 SEVENTEENTH STREET
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B

b ; ) { MEXICO OlL. CONSERVATION COMMISE { , Form C'IO;
. WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT R St

L Al distances must be from the oculer boundories of the Section. . ljﬁ S
. = g job—

) i Operator "I Leose o Well No.
£ BASS ENTERPRISFS PRODUCTION COMPANY Navajo NOO-C-14-20-2976 - 20-1

Unit Letter Sectlon Tovinship Range Counly Jl' e
fandtoer o

0 20 27N 194 San Jifah .

Actuo) Feotoge Loration of Welly : ~

P

1190 . feet from the Sovth line and ?510 feel fiom the East “lHne
Ground'Lgvel tlev, Producing Formaticn Poo) Dedicatled Acreage:
Al

Barker Creek Wildcat 140 Acres
d . s

the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working
interest and royalty). : » ;

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners beer consoli-
dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling. etc? '

| ) Yes []No If answer is *‘yes]’ type of consolidation

. ‘If answer is ‘‘no}’ list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of | 3
this form if ifecessary.) ; ) '

No allowable will be assigned to the well unti} all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization,
rced-pooling, or‘otherwise) or until a rion-standard unit, eliminating such-interests, has been approved by the Commis-

310n.

! hereby certify that the information con:
tained herein is trve ond complete to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

| B

I - _

I 5SS fa 1
3 2 : . L

' . Naome )

I «

E. B. Fubanks

M Position . ) ‘ 3
Pet. Engineer
Ccmpcmy ST
| Bass Ent. Prod. Co.
roed 1 Date

April 20, 1978 °

Sec

I3 i o
I herzby . certify that the well location

shown on this plot was plo;red from-field”
notes of octual Quweys"m'bd:e.by:‘mg or
‘under my supervision, and ‘that the ;'omg
is true ond correct to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

I

I

|

|

|

!

» i
20 }
4

|

I

|

|

Certificafs, oﬁ’gk. 3 £
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WILLIAM €. LAGOS
10-13-83

7

WILLIAM C. LAGOS
7-15-80

9

WILLIAM C. LAGOS
10-13-83

13

WILLIAM C. LAGOS
8-17-80 ¢
—

20

NAVAJO © NW PIPE
0-1 _ © <

NW PIPE

WILLIAM C. LAGOS
T-15-80

21

OPEN
NAVAJO TRIBE

30

TCPASG
F
OPEN
NAVAJO TRIBE

29

4

ASHLAND
8-12-8I

31

32

PETR. ENERGY

WILLIAM C. LAGOS
7-15-80

P _Am—

33

Pl

, BASS ENTERPRISES PROD. CO.
'BEAUTIFUL  MTN.

SAN JUAN €O, NEW MEX.

“LAND MAP

Scole 1”:= 4000




Form C-102
Supersedes C-128
Effective t-1-86$

) 4 MEXICO OIl. CONSERVATION COMMISL
WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT |

All distances must be (rom the oJlu l\om dm(rl of the Seclion. .

Cperator Lease ) . N [ Well No. !
BASS ENTERPRISFS PRODUGTION COMPANY Mavajo NOO-C-14-20-2976 20-1 |
Unit Lelter Section Towuship Range Counly ' ‘Jr" i T
0] 20 27N 194 San Juan
Actual Footage Locaticnof well: "~ I T T —
Jl90 feet from the SOUth line and ?510 fecet from the East lHne
Grounc.i‘Lgvel Elev. Producing Formation Pool Dediculed Acrecqe;
5711 Barker Creek Wildcat 40 Actes ]

1. Qutline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colared pencil or hachure marks on the plat below,

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, ontline each and i({cnlif)' the ownership thereof (both as to working
interest and royalty).

dated by commumhzahon, unitizatjen]” lorce- poolmg elc'?

) Yes [ No

If answer is “no!’ list the owiers and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reversc ‘side of
this form if necessary.) :

“

“1l answer js “‘yes)” type of consolidation

No allowable will be assigned 1o the well until all” interests have been consolidated (by commumuzatmn, unitization,
forced- poohng, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis-
sion.

CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify thot the Inlen_naﬂon cone
tained hereln Is true ond complete to the
best of my knowledge ond bellef.

“‘Zﬁ/&iéw

E B. Eubanks

Position

I
I
|
|
!
|
| Pet. Engineer
I
|
i
i
I

Company

Bass' Ent. Prod Co.

Date

April 20,

1978

Sec

I hereby certify thot the well location
shown on this plot was plotted from field’
notes of actual surveys. mode by me or
under my supervision, and thot the some
is true ond correct fo the best of my
knowledge ond bellef.

e — — T ]

.
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BASS ENTERPRISES PRODUCTION CO.

P, O. BOX 2131
DENVER, COLORADO 80201
1303) 3711314

o ‘ 7 April 27, 1978 . h’--l ]§?¥

State of New Mexico

0il1 Conservation Division
Secretary - Director

P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

»

RE: Navajo 20 No. 1
Section 20, T-27-N, R-19-W
San Juan County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that Bass Enterprises Production Company has applied for
a permit to drill sub;ect well at an unorthodox locatlon as shown on the attached
ceoartifl s S

N :lle V‘u - - T i

> This tocation, as chosen, is the most desirab1e for geological reasons. It is
considered critical, in order to obtain production, that-porosity development
in the Pennsylvanian be presént. The subject well, as located, is considéred

to be at the most optimum surface location from geophy5|cal interpretatlons.

The lessor of the lands surroundtng the proposed well is the Navajo Trlbal
Council, with the lessees being as noted on the attached plat. Bass Enterprises
Productlon Company will earn an ‘interest by the drilling of this test well.

it is requested that the well location requirements as outllned under New Mexico
0i1 Conservation Commission Rule 104, paragraph i1 (b), be waived and. that the
SW/h of SE/k (40 acres) be assngned to the well.

'

A copy of this request is being forwarded to the”leSsées -~ Wm. C. Lagos and.
Union Texas Petroleum -- and also to the Bureau of Indian Affairs.

‘Yours very truly,

BASS ENTERPRISES PRODUCTION CO.

- ,,D—a"év‘:/n l‘(»’ﬂ '/‘

E. 8. Eubanks

EBE:d ) ‘
Attachment s
cc: B.l.A. - Window Rock, Arizona

Union Texas Petroleum - Denver

Wm. €. Lagos - Denver

SUITE 1340 CoLorADO NATIONAL BUILDING ©50 SEVENTEENTH STREETY
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e e SENERICSE SRUCSHSIRVATICH SOMMISL i T T Tiemcoine
, WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT B s
A)l:!islances must be from the cuter boundatles of the Section. h LS ?\)I,z 1"‘ )
Cperator v ' lL.ease N — Well No. ‘ :
BASS ENTFRPRISES PRODUCTION CODMPANY Navajo NOO-C-14-20- 2916 n 20-1 jJ
Unit Lettet Section Towmnchlp Range County ‘ R
0 20 27N 194 San Juan
Actua) Footage location of well: T .
1190 feet from the  ODVLH line and ? 10 feet {rom the East Jine
Groun?‘Lgvel zZIevv. PIOdUFIDQ Formation Pool - . De@lccled Acrecge: )
5711 Barker Creek Wildcat 40 Acres

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below,

2. If more than one lease is dedmaled to the well, outline each and identify the o“nershm thereof (both as to worhng
interest and royalty).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli-
dated by communitizatioh, unitization, force-pooling. etc?

[T] Yes [ No If answer is *‘yes;’ type of consolidation

If answer is “no;” list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use r reverse side of
this form if necessary.)

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by commumhzahon, unltxzatlon,' ’
forced- poohng, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by ‘the Commis-
sion.

I hereby certify thot the information cgn-.

tained herein Is true ond complete to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Tz:ﬁ@a_&' »

E. B. Eubanks
Position
Pet. Engineer
Company

i
|

|

|

i

i

i

|

- Bass' Ent. Prod. Co.
| ' Date '
| .

I

f

|

i

|

|

|

]

April 20, 1978

20

I hereby ceﬁl’fy that the well focation -

shown on this plot was pla!led!frqm 'ﬁel&' '

notes of octual surveys made by me or
under my supervision, ond thot the some =~
is: true and correct #o the best of my

|
I
i
i
1
|
i - Sec
|
I
i
|
I
I
| knowledge ond belief.

Certificafe. oﬁ'mfl V
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|
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. ¢ *
, ] { MEXICO OIL. CONSERVATION COMMISL ¢ R ;‘blm C-d102
| : WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT : Ertective 180
: - All -P‘ﬂl.mcel must be from l.hz- ouler bounduries of the Section. N j’ .
; € Cperator ) l.ease - 1 i: .“"t‘."ll No.
; BASS ENTERPRISFS PRODUCTION COMPANY Mavajo NOO-C-14-20-2976 20-1
- L Unil Letter Secnop Tov.x:svhlp Range County N '
0 20 27N 194 San Juahvot
Actual Foostage Location of Well;
) 11.90 feel from the Souvth Yine and ?510 fcet from the East line
3 Glounq'Lgvel Elev, Producing Fotmotion Pool ) Dedicated Acreage:
) 5711 Barker Creek "Wildcat ' 40 Actes

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plalr below.

2. If- more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline cach and identify the ownership therenf (both as to working
interest and royalty).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated 1o the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli-
dated by communitizalion, unitization, force-pooling. ete?

[C]) Yes [] Ne If answer is “‘yes]’ type of consolidation

H answer is “‘no}’ list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consohdated (Use reverse side of
this form if necessary.)

No allowable will be assigned to the well untll all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization,
forced- puohng, or olherwlse) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis-
sion. '

S

| hereby certify thot the information con-

best of my knowledge ond bellef.

“’:§:§53125L4ﬂa-_«ééa/

. Name

E. B. Eubanks

Position

Pet. Engineer

v_Company

Bass Ent. Prod. Co. -

Date

April 20, 1978

1
|
|
]
" tained hereln Is true ond complete to the
1
|
|

Sec

"I bereby certify thot the well locotion
shewn on this plot was p'o’led'fro;'fiild-
notes of ocluol surveys mode by me or
under my superv{smn, ond thot the same

-is "uve”qr_:dv_vcorrecjl o 'herbegf of my

A;—" knowledge and belief.

M- —t————— - /s
f 2
! f \s‘iRED [\
| Apr ,{E:TL;\ e,
| Reqisfé )
J Z qu
| ¢ j
| red: Y 4

Certlficals, 06’[}"' 1R
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13 - 18 17 16 15
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING N
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION ) A -
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 0
CONSIDERING: ‘ﬂ\

CASE NO. 6240

ORDER NO. R~ § 745

APPLICATION OF BASS ENTERPRISES PRODUCTION COMPANY

FOR AN UNORTHODOX OIL WELL LOCATION,
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION.

' This cause came on for hearing at 9 a. .m. on June 7 '

19_78 , at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter

NOW, on this day(of June ’ 19 78 , the Division

'Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the

recommendations of the Examiner, and being’fully advised in the
premises,

FINDS:

(1) ‘That“due public notice having beeh given as required by
law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject .

matterkthereof.

(2) That the applicant, Bass Enterprises Production Companyl,

il for its Navajo 20 Well No. 1
seeks approval of an unorthodoxﬁgnx well 1ocation/ 1190

feet from the South line and 2510 feet from the

East  1ine of Section 20 » Township 27 North
Range 19 West , NMPM, to test the Barker CreekabungiﬁhnFl 3

formation, _ N e ——Peol, __ San Juan

County, New Mexico.

(3) That the SW/4 SE/40f said Section 20 _is to be
dedicated to the well. '
(4) That a well at said unorthodox location will better

enable appliéént to produce the t“u underlying the proration unit.

(5)@;!hat§po offset operator objected to the proposed unortho#ox

location.
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(6) That approval of the subject application will afford the applicant”
the opportdﬁity to produce its just and equitable share of the 0il in the
subject pool, will prevent the economic loss caused by the drilling of
unnecessary wells, avoid the augmentation of risk arising from the driiTing
of an exéessive number of wells, and will otﬁe?wise'prévent waste and protect
corte1ative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:
(1) That ah'unorthodt;x 01l weU 1oc’a'£1“‘on for the Barker ‘Créémg{'“"“

#w Bass Enterprises Production Company’.: Navajo WeIl No. 1
formadon is hereby approved for/&%dX to be drilled at a point _1190

line of Section __ 20 , Township 27 North , Range _ 19 West.
NMPM, __— ' ‘ POOT __San Juan _ County, |
New Mexico. | ‘ |
|  SW/4 SE/4 » S
{(2) That the ~ of said Section 20 shall be dedicated to

the above-described well. .
(3) That»jurisdittibn of this cause is retained\for”the entry of such-
further orders as the Division. 'inay deetﬁ'necesséfy".

DONE at Santa‘Fe, New“Mexiqo; on the day and year‘hereinabove designated.




